18. Results if fully cost reflective tariffs applied – Under these conditions, the
collected revenues will provide the required positive financial results for all
Groups except marginally for Group 5.

19. The above results illustrate the need for an urgent review and revision of tariffs
that will make the proposed transmission projects financially attractive to
prospective donors and investors.

20. Apart from the increase in wheeling capacity and reduced transmission losses,
which have been assessed above, in terms of their financial benefits, there are
other benefits resulting from the investments which cannot be easily assessed
in financial terms.  Such benefits include improvements in system reliability and
stabilization of system voltage.

Sensitivities

21. Table 5 below shows the results in terms of FIRR of sensitivities applied to the
Base Case assumptions for Project Costs and Revenues detailed above. With
MYTO II tariffs, Group 2 meets the minimum criteria in all cases (except for
marginally lower FIRR of 7.3% with +20% project costs), indicating the
robustness of this particular group of investments.

FIRR FNPV B/C Simple FIRR FNPV B/C Simple

Payback Payback

(Years) (Years)

Group 1 5.6% -71 0.84 11 17.7% 517 1.74 4

Group 2 8.8% 66 1.11 8 23.2% 1,110 2.01 2

Group 3 3.6% -78 0.67 15 14.3% 180 1.52 5

Group 4 -0.1% -351 0.39 Over 30 8.2% 38 1.06 8

Group 5 -1.3% -243 0.32 Over 30 6.6% -31 0.92 10

All Groups 4.0% -643 0.71 14 15.0% 1,834 1.57 4

Fully Cost Reflective TariffsMYTO II Tariffs

5

Table 5: Results of Sensitivities

22. Variations in project costs have a direct impact on O&M costs as these
estimates are linked. The sensitivity results relating to project costs reflects this
linkage.

Project Costs Base + 10% + 20% - 10% - 20% Base + 10% + 20% - 10% - 20%

Group 1 5.6% 4.9% 4.4% 6.4% 7.3% 17.7% 16.5% 15.5% 19.1% 20.8%

Group 2 8.8% 8.0% 7.3% 9.7% 10.8% 23.2% 21.7% 20.4% 24.9% 26.9%

Group 3 3.6% 3.0% 2.5% 4.3% 5.0% 14.3% 13.3% 12.4% 15.5% 17.0%

Group 4 -0.1% -0.6% -1.0% 0.4% 0.9% 8.2% 7.4% 6.7% 9.1% 10.1%

Group 5 -1.3% -1.8% -2.2% -0.7% -0.1% 6.6% 5.9% 5.3% 7.4% 8.4%

All Groups 4.0% 3.6% 3.1% 4.9% 5.7% 15.0% 14.0% 13.0% 16.3% 17.7%

Revenue Base + 10% + 20% - 10% - 20% Base + 10% + 20% - 10% - 20%

Group 1 5.6% 6.4% 7.1% 4.8% 3.9% 17.7% 19.0% 20.3% 16.3% 14.9%

Group 2 8.8% 9.7% 10.6% 7.8% 6.8% 23.2% 24.8% 26.3% 21.5% 19.7%

Group 3 3.6% 4.3% 4.9% 2.9% 2.1% 14.3% 15.5% 16.6% 13.1% 11.9%

Group 4 -0.1% 0.4% 0.9% -0.8% -1.7% 8.2% 9.0% 9.9% 7.2% 6.2%

Group 5 -1.3% -0.6% 0.0% -2.0% -2.9% 6.6% 7.4% 8.2% 5.7% 4.8%

All Groups 4.0% 4.9% 5.6% 3.4% 2.6% 15.0% 16.2% 17.3% 13.8% 12.5%

MYTO II Tariffs (FIRR) Fully Cost Reflective Tariffs (FIRR)